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Appendix E

Compaq PC Card Solutions List

As of June 30, 1997

THIS APPENDIX INCLUDES PREMIER PC CARDS ONLY AS AN EXTRACT
FROM THE COMPLETE COMPAQ PC CARD SOLUTIONS LIST INCLUDED
IN THE QUICKFIND REFERENCE LIBRARY. COMPAQ PRODUCTS AND
SPARE PARTS MAY BE OBTAINED ONLY FROM AUTHORIZED
RESELLERS AND SERVICE PROVIDERS IN RESPECTIVE COUNTRIES.
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 Compaq PC Card Solutions List

Premier PC Cards

Premier PC Cards are a select group of PC Cards chosen by
Compaq based on customer requirements. These PC Cards comprise
the first tier. Compaq and these vendors have formed Technical
Support Alliances to offer seamless customer support to Compaq
customers. Our objective in forming these alliances is to jointly qualify
these PC Cards for use on all Compaq PCs in multiple environments.
Premier PC Cards represent Compaq’s highest quality standards and
can be identified by the unique Compaq PC Card Solution logo on PC
Card boxes and in advertisements.

Standard PC Cards

In comparison, Standard PC Cards compose the second tier. These
PC Cards are vendor tested and qualified at the Compaq PC Card
Labs located in Houston, Texas, and Munich, Germany, using
Compaq specifications. Standard PC Cards continue to play an
important role in the Compaq PC Card Solutions Program by offering
additional PC Card solutions to Compaq customers.
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Premier PC Cards are jointly qualified by Compaq and the PC Card vendor to offer seamless
customer support to Compaq customers.

Contact the PC Card vendor for distribution information and latest country approvals.

16-Bit Premier PC Cards
16-bit Premier PC Cards are Compaq qualified on:

• Compaq Armada 1100 Family, Armada 1500 Family, Armada 4100
Family, Armada 4200 Family, Armada 7300 Family, Armada 7700
Family, LTE 5000 Family, LTE Elite Family, and Contura 400
Family

• Microsoft Windows 95, Microsoft Windows  NT 4.0, and
Microsoft Windows 3.1, Microsoft DOS 6.2x

Modem PC Cards

Approved for use in North America, Latin America, and Hong Kong
Company PC Card Part Number

Compaq Netelligent 56K PC Card Modem 295050-001
Compaq 28.8 Data/Fax Modem 189650-001
Compaq Upgrade from 28.8 to 33.6 via Compaq web

site
189650-001

Megahertz 28.8 PC Card Modem + Cellular XJ4288/CC4288
Megahertz Upgrade from 28.8 to 33.6 via Megahertz

website – 4288upgr.exe
XJ4288/CC4288

TDK CyberExpress 33.6/14.4 Data Fax Modem -
Internet Ready

DF3000

Approved for use in the specified countries (not tested on the Armada 1500,
7300, and 7700 families)

Company PC Card Part Number
Compaq SpeedPaq GSM Radio PC Card

Europe 294650-021
Compaq Upgrade from 288 to 336 Data Fax Modem via

the Compaq WEB site at
http://www.compaq.com, Upgrade Kit, or
SoftPaq.  Contact your regional Compaq office
for more information.

Denmark
Finland
France
Germany
Iceland
Italy
Netherlands
Norway
Sweden
Switzerland
United Kingdom

221150-082
221150-352
221150-052
221150-042
221150-082
221150-062
221150-332
221150-092
221150-102
221150-112
221150-032
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Modem PC Cards (Continued)

Approved for use in North America, Latin America, and Hong Kong
Company PC Card Part Number

Compaq 288 Data Fax Modem
Austria
Belgium
Ireland
Luxembourg
Spain

221150-341
221150-181
221150-AWI
221150-181
221150-071

Compaq Netelligent 56K Modem 295050-001
Hotline Handy V.34CC Data Fax Modem

Belgium
Denmark
Finland
Germany
Netherlands
Norway
Spain
Sweden
United Kingdom

Handy V.34CC
Handy V.34CC
Handy V.34CC
Handy V.34CC
Handy V.34CC
Handy V.34CC
Handy V.34CC
Handy V.34CC
Handy V.34CC

Lasat Credit 144Fax Modem
Denmark
Finland
Germany
Netherlands
Norway
Sweden
Switzerland
United Kingdom

90860014
90860003
90860013
90860008
90860001
90860016
90860007
90860017

Psion Dacom GoldCard V.34 + Fax Modem
Upgrade from 228 to 336 Kbps via Psion Dacom
WEB site at http://www.psiondacom.com or contact
Psion Dacom’s regional distributor.

Austria
Belgium
Denmark
Finland
Germany
Ireland
Netherlands
Norway
Sweden
Switzerland-French
Switzerland-German
United Kingdom

50-2091
50-2090
50-2093
50-2095
50-1681
50-1815
50-1682
50-2093
50-2092
50-1683
50-1684
50-1680

TDK CyberExpress 5600 56K Data/Fax Modem PC Card DF5600
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Network PC Cards – Ethernet and Token Ring

Company PC Card Part Number
3Com EtherLink III 3C589B-Combo
3Com EtherLink III LAN PC Card 3C589D
Compaq Netelligent 10/100 TX PC Card UTP Controller 335506-B21
Compaq Netelligent 16/4 TR PC Card IBM UTP/STP

Controller
301208-B21

Compaq Ethernet LAN Card
NA, Latin America, Asia Pacific Region
Europe, Middle East, Africa
Japan

224750-001
224750-021
224750-191

IBM Turbo/Auto 16/4 Credit Card Adapter II 85H3628
IBM Ethernet Credit Card Adapter II 0934330
IBM EtherJet 10BASE-T PC Card 72H4533
Madge Token Ring Smart 16/4 20-00
Madge Smart 16/4 PCMCIA Ringnode (MK2) 20-01
Xircom CreditCard Ethernet Adapter 10/100 Upgradable CE3-100BC (card)

CE3CBL-100BTX
(upgradable cable)

Xircom CreditCard Ethernet Adapter 10/100 Ready CE3B-100BTX
Xircom CreditCard Ethernet Adapter IIPS PS-CE2-10BT
Xircom CreditCard Token Ring IIPS PS-CT2-16CTP

ATA PC Cards
Company PC Card Part Number

SanDisk 10MB FlashDisk SDP5A-10

Audio PC Cards*

Company PC Card Part Number
New Media .WAVjammer NMC00166
New Media Toast ‘n Jam (Audio and SCSI) NMC00436

*These cards are not supported under Windows Workstation NT 4.0.

Combination PC Cards

Company PC Card Part Number
New Media Toast ‘n Jam (Audio and SCSI) NMC00436

Emulation PC Cards

Company PC Card Part Number
DCI 5250 Emulation PC Card 4050

Memory PC Cards

Company PC Card Part Number
Intel Series 2 20MB Flash Memory Card IMC020FLSA
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SCSI PC Cards

Company PC Card Part Number
Adaptec Slim SCSI (PCMCIA-TO-SCSI Host Adapter) APA-1460
New Media Bus Toaster (SCSI) NMC00505
New Media Toast ‘n Jam (SCSI and Audio) NMC00436

32-Bit Premier PC Cards

32-bit Premier PC Cards are Compaq qualified on:
• Armada 1500 Family and Armada 7700 Family
• Microsoft Windows 95

Cardbus

Company PC Card Part Number
Compaq Netelligent 10/100 TX PC Card UTP Controller 292812-B21
Compaq Netelligent 10 T PC Card UTP Controller 292806-B21
Compaq Netelligent 10 2 PC Card UTP Controller 292807-B21
TDK Network Flyer 100 PC Card IAC-CB100X
Xircom Cardbus Ethernet 10/100 CBE-10/100 BTX


