

Appendix E

Compaq PC Card Solutions List

As of June 30, 1997

THIS APPENDIX INCLUDES PREMIER PC CARDS ONLY AS AN EXTRACT FROM THE COMPLETE COMPAQ PC CARD SOLUTIONS LIST INCLUDED IN THE QUICKFIND REFERENCE LIBRARY. COMPAQ PRODUCTS AND SPARE PARTS MAY BE OBTAINED ONLY FROM AUTHORIZED RESELLERS AND SERVICE PROVIDERS IN RESPECTIVE COUNTRIES.

Table of Contents

Section	Page
Premier PC Card Definition	E-2
Standard PC Card Definition	E-2
16-Bit Premier PC Card List	E-3
32-Bit Premier PC Card List	E-6

Compaq PC Card Solutions List

Premier PC Cards

Premier PC Cards are a select group of PC Cards chosen by Compaq based on customer requirements. These PC Cards comprise the first tier. Compaq and these vendors have formed Technical Support Alliances to offer seamless customer support to Compaq customers. Our objective in forming these alliances is to *jointly* qualify these PC Cards for use on all Compaq PCs in multiple environments. Premier PC Cards represent Compaq's highest quality standards and can be identified by the unique Compaq PC Card Solution logo on PC Card boxes and in advertisements.

Standard PC Cards

In comparison, **Standard PC Cards** compose the second tier. These PC Cards are vendor tested and qualified at the Compaq PC Card Labs located in Houston, Texas, and Munich, Germany, using Compaq specifications. Standard PC Cards continue to play an important role in the Compaq PC Card Solutions Program by offering additional PC Card solutions to Compaq customers.



Premier PC Cards

Premier PC Cards are jointly qualified by Compaq and the PC Card vendor to offer seamless customer support to Compaq customers.

Contact the PC Card vendor for distribution information and latest country approvals.

16-Bit Premier PC Cards

16-bit Premier PC Cards are Compaq qualified on:

- Compaq Armada 1100 Family, Armada 1500 Family, Armada 4100 Family, Armada 4200 Family, Armada 7300 Family, Armada 7700 Family, LTE 5000 Family, LTE Elite Family, and Contura 400 Family
- Microsoft® Windows® 95, Microsoft® Windows® NT 4.0, and Microsoft® Windows® 3.1, Microsoft® DOS 6.2x

Modem PC Cards		
<i>Approved for use in North America, Latin America, and Hong Kong</i>		
Company	PC Card	Part Number
Compaq	Netelligent 56K PC Card Modem	295050-001
Compaq	28.8 Data/Fax Modem	189650-001
Compaq	Upgrade from 28.8 to 33.6 via Compaq web site	189650-001
Megahertz	28.8 PC Card Modem + Cellular	XJ4288/CC4288
Megahertz	Upgrade from 28.8 to 33.6 via Megahertz website – 4288upgr.exe	XJ4288/CC4288
TDK	CyberExpress 33.6/14.4 Data Fax Modem - Internet Ready	DF3000
<i>Approved for use in the specified countries (not tested on the Armada 1500, 7300, and 7700 families)</i>		
Company	PC Card	Part Number
Compaq	SpeedPaq GSM Radio PC Card Europe	294650-021
Compaq	Upgrade from 288 to 336 Data Fax Modem via the Compaq WEB site at http://www.compaq.com , Upgrade Kit, or SoftPaq. Contact your regional Compaq office for more information. Denmark Finland France Germany Iceland Italy Netherlands Norway Sweden Switzerland United Kingdom	221150-082 221150-352 221150-052 221150-042 221150-082 221150-062 221150-332 221150-092 221150-102 221150-112 221150-032



Premier PC Cards

Modem PC Cards (Continued)

Approved for use in North America, Latin America, and Hong Kong

Company	PC Card	Part Number
Compaq	288 Data Fax Modem Austria Belgium Ireland Luxembourg Spain	221150-341 221150-181 221150-AWI 221150-181 221150-071
Compaq	Netelligent 56K Modem	295050-001
Hotline	Handy V.34CC Data Fax Modem Belgium Denmark Finland Germany Netherlands Norway Spain Sweden United Kingdom	Handy V.34CC Handy V.34CC Handy V.34CC Handy V.34CC Handy V.34CC Handy V.34CC Handy V.34CC Handy V.34CC Handy V.34CC
Lasat	Credit 144Fax Modem Denmark Finland Germany Netherlands Norway Sweden Switzerland United Kingdom	90860014 90860003 90860013 90860008 90860001 90860016 90860007 90860017
Psion Dacom	GoldCard V.34 + Fax Modem Upgrade from 228 to 336 Kbps via Psion Dacom WEB site at http://www.psiondacom.com or contact Psion Dacom's regional distributor. Austria Belgium Denmark Finland Germany Ireland Netherlands Norway Sweden Switzerland-French Switzerland-German United Kingdom	50-2091 50-2090 50-2093 50-2095 50-1681 50-1815 50-1682 50-2093 50-2092 50-1683 50-1684 50-1680
TDK	CyberExpress 5600 56K Data/Fax Modem PC Card	DF5600



Premier PC Cards

Network PC Cards – Ethernet and Token Ring

Company	PC Card	Part Number
3Com	EtherLink III	3C589B-Combo
3Com	EtherLink III LAN PC Card	3C589D
Compaq	Netelligent 10/100 TX PC Card UTP Controller	335506-B21
Compaq	Netelligent 16/4 TR PC Card IBM UTP/STP Controller	301208-B21
Compaq	Ethernet LAN Card NA, Latin America, Asia Pacific Region Europe, Middle East, Africa Japan	224750-001 224750-021 224750-191
IBM	Turbo/Auto 16/4 Credit Card Adapter II	85H3628
IBM	Ethernet Credit Card Adapter II	0934330
IBM	EtherJet 10BASE-T PC Card	72H4533
Madge	Token Ring Smart 16/4	20-00
Madge	Smart 16/4 PCMCIA Ringnode (MK2)	20-01
Xircom	CreditCard Ethernet Adapter 10/100 Upgradable	CE3-100BC (card) CE3CBL-100BTX (upgradable cable)
Xircom	CreditCard Ethernet Adapter 10/100 Ready	CE3B-100BTX
Xircom	CreditCard Ethernet Adapter IIPS	PS-CE2-10BT
Xircom	CreditCard Token Ring IIPS	PS-CT2-16CTP

ATA PC Cards

Company	PC Card	Part Number
SanDisk	10MB FlashDisk	SDP5A-10

Audio PC Cards*

Company	PC Card	Part Number
New Media	.WAVjammer	NMC00166
New Media	Toast 'n Jam (Audio and SCSI)	NMC00436

*These cards are not supported under Windows Workstation NT 4.0.

Combination PC Cards

Company	PC Card	Part Number
New Media	Toast 'n Jam (Audio and SCSI)	NMC00436

Emulation PC Cards

Company	PC Card	Part Number
DCI	5250 Emulation PC Card	4050

Memory PC Cards

Company	PC Card	Part Number
Intel	Series 2 20MB Flash Memory Card	IMC020FLSA



Premier PC Cards

SCSI PC Cards

Company	PC Card	Part Number
Adaptec	Slim SCSI (PCMCIA-TO-SCSI Host Adapter)	APA-1460
New Media	Bus Toaster (SCSI)	NMC00505
New Media	Toast 'n Jam (SCSI and Audio)	NMC00436

32-Bit Premier PC Cards

32-bit Premier PC Cards are Compaq qualified on:

- **Armada 1500 Family and Armada 7700 Family**
- **Microsoft® Windows® 95**

Cardbus

Company	PC Card	Part Number
Compaq	Netelligent 10/100 TX PC Card UTP Controller	292812-B21
Compaq	Netelligent 10 T PC Card UTP Controller	292806-B21
Compaq	Netelligent 10 2 PC Card UTP Controller	292807-B21
TDK	Network Flyer 100 PC Card	IAC-CB100X
Xircom	Cardbus Ethernet 10/100	CBE-10/100 BTX